

Nos. 09-1454 and 09-1478

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOB CAMRETA, Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for S.G.,
a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

JAMES ALFORD, Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for S.G.,
a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER BOB CAMRETA

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General of Oregon
*MARY H. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
ANNA JOYCE
Deputy Solicitor General
1162 Court Street
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
mary.williams@doj.state.or.us
Counsel for Petitioner
Bob Camreta

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. After receiving information that the child’s parent may have been sexually abusing her, an officer and a child-protective caseworker went to the child’s public school to interview her. | 2 |
| B. S.G.’s mother filed a § 1983 action, and the district court granted summary judgment in favor of Camreta. | 5 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit concluded that Camreta violated the Fourth Amendment when— without a warrant, court order, exigent circumstances, or parental consent—he interviewed S.G. at her school about suspected sexual abuse by her father..... | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The Fourth Amendment requires that a seizure be “reasonable.” In the context of a seizure of a potential victim of child abuse, that determination requires balancing the government’s interests and the individual’s privacy expectations. | 14 |
| 1. The Fourth Amendment guarantees the right to be secure from “unreasonable” seizures; it does not categorically require a warrant based on probable cause. | 16 |
| 2. Where, as here, the type of seizure was neither approved nor disapproved at the time of the Fourth Amendment’s enactment, the <i>Terry/Lidster</i> balancing of governmental and individual interests applies. | 22 |
| B. Considering the government’s substantial interest in preventing child sexual abuse and the child’s reduced liberty interest while in school, a seizure of a suspected child-abuse victim at her school is reasonable at its inception. | 24 |
| 1. The State has an extraordinary interest in investigating sexual abuse reports, preventing further harm to the victims, and conducting the investigations in a manner that is least traumatic for the victims. | 24 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. Balanced against the government’s extraordinary interest in protecting children against child abuse is the lesser expectation of privacy that children in schools have. | 30 |
| 3. The Ninth Circuit refused to consider—as the Fourth Amendment requires—the “reasonableness” of the seizure, instead focusing on the government’s failure to satisfy the “special-needs” rule. | 34 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit correctly concluded that the scope of the seizure was not so clearly unreasonable as to preclude qualified immunity and that holding is not before this Court. | 38 |
| D. Because the State is bound by the Ninth Circuit’s legal ruling in this and all future cases, the Ninth Circuit’s judgment in favor of the state on qualified immunity grounds does not preclude this Court from reaching the legal issue presented. | 41 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Board of Ed. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) | 30, 37 |
| <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) | 17 |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) | 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 39 |
| <i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) | 41, 42, 44 |
| <i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) | 7 |
| <i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) | 14, 17, 35 |
| <i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997) | 36 |
| <i>Doe v. Bagan</i> , 41 F.3d 571 (10th Cir. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) | 16, 18 |

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) | 36-37 |
| <i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Horne v. Coughlin</i> , 191 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 44 |
| <i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) | 32 |
| <i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) | 9-10, 15, 19-23, 37 |
| <i>Jackson v. City of Bremerton</i> , 268 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) | 26 |
| <i>Mich. Dep’t. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Mueller v. Auker</i> , 576 F.3d 979 (9 th Cir. 2009)..... | 39 |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) | 6-7, 30, 34-35 |
| <i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) | 36-37 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , __U.S.__, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... | 8, 39, 42-44 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) | 27, 40 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | 41-43 |

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) | 39 |
| <i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) | 17, 36 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) | 17, 19, 21, 27, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985) | 17 |
| <i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) | 20, 22-23, 30-31, 36 |
| <i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) | 25 |

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

| | |
|--|--------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006) | 2, 5, 44 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 5106a(a)(2)(A) | 28 |
| Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA), <i>as amended by</i> The Keeping Children and Families Safe Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-36, Title I, § 101, 117 Stat. 800, 42 U.S.C. § 5101 | 25-26, 28-29 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 17a-101h (2010) | 29 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2226(g)(1) (2010) | 33 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.628(8) (West 2010)... | 33 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 7B-1400 (2010) | 26 |
| N.Y. Exec. Law § 642-a(1) (McKinney 2009) | 28 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.285 (2009) | 43 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.007 (2009)..... | 26 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.020(1)(a) (2009) | 3 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.020(2)(a) (2009) | 28 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.045 (2009)..... | 4, 33 |
| U.S. Const. amend IV | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 2, 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------------|
| 44 Op. Att’y Gen. 416 (Or. 1985)..... | 44 |
| An Act Concerning the Care and Education of Neglected Children, 1866 Mass. Acts ch. 283 | 23 |
| Catherine Dixon, <i>Best Practices in the Response to Child Abuse</i> , 25 Miss. C. L. Rev. 73 (2005) | 24-25, 28-29 |
| Ching-Tung Wang and John Holton, Prevent Child Abuse America, <i>Total Estimated Cost of Child Abuse and Neglect in the United States</i> 5 (2007) | 25 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Derek Regensburger, <i>DNA Databases and the Fourth Amendment: The Time Has Come to Reexamine the Special Needs Exception to the Warrant Requirement and the Primary Purpose Test,</i> 19 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 319 (2009) | 35-36 |
| Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of A Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment,</i> 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005) | 36 |
| John E.B. Myers, <i>A Short History of Child Protection in America,</i> 42 Fam. L.Q. 449 (2008)..... | 22 |
| Lindsey E. Cronch et al., <i>Forensic Interviewing in Child Sexual Abuse Cases: Current Techniques and Future Directions,</i> 11 Aggression and Violent Behavior 195 (2006)... | 29 |
| Shanta R. Dube, <i>Long-Term Consequences of Childhood Sexual Abuse by Gender of Victim,</i> 28 Am. J. Prev. Med. 430 (2005)..... | 25 |
| U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, Children’s Bureau, <i>Child Maltreatment 2008, at 23</i> (2010) | 24-25 |
